| Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | |
|---|--|
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼ | <u> </u> |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks; Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(les): Union Bank of California, N.A. | Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:The Spic and Span Company Internal Address: |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other | Address:Street Address: 90 North Broadway City: IrvingtonState: NY Zip: 10533Individual(s) citizenship |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Association General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership |
| Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name | Corporation-State Delaware Other |
| Other_Release of Security Interest Execution Date: 2/20/04 | If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 75795145 78119235 A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76316318 76316320 78119239 Additional number(s) att | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1945934 0514362 |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | ached Yes V No 6. Total number of applications and |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: Renee Prescan | registrations Involved: |
| Internal Address: Kirkland & Ellis LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 190.00</u> |
| | Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 200 E. Randolph Drive | 8. Deposit account number: 22-0440 (and for any add'tl fees and/or credits) |
| City: Chicago State: "L Zip:60601 | == + 1.70 (and for any dad in 600 and/or oredita) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Signature. Krista L. Nunemaker Name of Person Signing Krista L. Nunemaker Signature Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: | |

Mell documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002803 FRAME: 0744

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Reference is made to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2002, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002594 and Frame 0110 on July 22, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), made by The Spic and Span Company (the "Borrower") in favor of Union Bank of California, N.A. ("UBOC"), pursuant to which, inter alia, the Borrower granted to UBOC a security interest in the Borrowers' right, title, and interest in certain trademark registrations and applications (the "Trademarks") including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto.

UBOC (the "Releasor") hereby re-assigns and releases to the Borrower and terminates all right, title and interest that Releasor has in and to the Trademarks and all proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Trademarks; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such Trademarks.

UBOC's execution of and/or delivery of any documents releasing any security interest or claim in any property of the Borrowers as set forth herein is made without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by UBOC, including as to the condition or value of any collateral.

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to conflicts of law principles.

UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A.

Name: Richard Faulkner

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Dated: February 20, 2004

SCHEDULE A

| TRADEMARKS | REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBER |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| SPIC AND SPAN | 75/795,145 |
| SPIC AND SPAN "THE SCUFF SOLVER" | 78/119,235 |
| SPIC AND SPAN EVERYDAY | 76/316,318 |
| SPIC AND SPAN EVERYDAY | 76/316,320 |
| SPIC AND SPAN WITH "SCUFF SOLVER" | 78/119,239 |
| CINCH | 1,945,934 |
| SPIC AND SPAN | 0,514,362 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002803 FRAME: 0746

RECORDED: 03/01/2004